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iMarch 13, 1990

Mr.' Dennis Rathbun
,

Director
Office of. congressional Affairs
Nuclear Regulatory Commission

.Washington, D.C. 20555 .!
1!

Dear Mr.fRathbun 'I

Enclosed is correspondence I received from my constituent,
Mrs. Marlene.Mertes, concerning the-investigation by the
LaSalle Nuclear Power Station.

,

I would appreciate your looking into this' matter and advising
;Len.'. Keiser, staff assistant in my Chicago office, of your '

findings as soon as possible.
{

Thank you for your cooperation and assistance.

My best wishes.
j

Cordially, {;

fs 1

%7
3

Paul Simon
U.S. Senator

230 S. Dearborn (3892) !

Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 353-4952
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Rural Route #1 Box #58
Emington, Illinois 60934 '

. March 1, 1990 i

Dear Senator Simon,
Please find enclosed a copy of a meno my husband and fellow'

employees received concerning their continued employment by U E &
C Catalytic at the LaSalle Nuclear Power Station. We complied with !
the requested information only.because it was required for his
continued employment. However, much of the information seems
totally unrelated to his job performance or qualifications. The
impression given is that the Nuclear Regulatory-Commission is
demanding this. Is this really the case?. "

Everyone concerned with this has been quite annoyed with the'
firm handling this:

Baley,'Hinchy,'Downes & Associates
8700 BrynMawr Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60631

:
The people we listed as references have called to complain '

both about the type of questioning which they feel was very out of
bounds and the people working for this firm. Knowing Erv's job was
at stake, they tried-to be both polite and truthful. However
after our neighbor gave them over 20. minutes of her time on a,
Saturday morning answering their invasive questions, they then
demanded another developed reference. She gave them a name and ,

then went to finish taking her groceries-from her car. Before she
could get one bag from her car to her door the phone was ringing
again. It was this firm telling her-the.name she gave them wasn't }'home and could she give them another namel gtAlso they called me and stated they did not know which localunion-my, husband was e member of.- Yet, I know.the union had to
look up the exact dates he worked for each contractor over the'
last five years and that information-was sent on union letterhead
stationary as we made a copy for our records! They then called and
expected us to know the current phone numbers of contractors he
worked for five years ago.

And questions referring to where we have our home mortgaged
etc. seem to be little more than an invasion of privacy.

We would like to know if the Nuclear Regulatory Commission
really has ordered this, and if so, are we entitled to a copy-of
such an. investigation. Nothing has been said1to us about
obtaining such a copy, but we feel we have-a right to know what
they have written or implied. We know what the people they have
contacted have said and only feel this is fair to check the *

accuracy of their report. If'so, under what law / statute can-we
get this?

If this entire thing all of us have been going through for the
past two and a half months has not been ordered by the Nuclear
Regulatory Commission we would appreciate knowing what we
can/should do.

Thanking-you in advance for any help /information you can
offer,

Sincerely _yours,
?|ac k. /2)<As
(815)-934-5582
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E ED aCGSSMCWITY BAW AT M STATI0d DATE I /11/ M
SUSXCT

AE TO .uAE bTal.;JEAT CUIDELINEa SET F06.TK SY ThI U.d. 1CCLI;a . s ECULA%Y CO I'.DS1;;t,
4,

Cv uud EaLTu i.fsthv.4 COMPA:JY IS 14 ThE SOCESS OF Cl;,.HC1;;G ThEIR tI%IU."E';':S .*Jat
L AEbCouTLD ACCEba evn CONTRACTun PL650.t1EL TO AJY CO.C'V!.WALTH .4UCLEA;; I, cit.17Y.

i

SO:1E OT ThESE LhA; ICES, YOU hAVE ALuEADY BE :1 1.ADE N.AKE OF. i

OUK CUAEoT C0dCL.us IS PCCUSSED OW aLL C01;TAACTOR PLaWO;;;iEL CL%E.;TLY :A.,C:;.' h...

.

L.sEbCwTEb .6CCLSb nT LaSALLE .lUCLEAR STATIO.i. aLL CO.I"hACTOR PG;S0d* DEL . .'1LL C ?aT!.."'' '

Tlitli. UAESCOsiTED ACCESS. hoWEVLK, 6UCCESbFUL COMPLETIO;l 0F A FsYCliCLOGICAL ''
LVALUATIJA add CO.lFLETI.:G A PLAS0dAL h1bT0nY QUEbTIeJNAla.I(Pl;Q) dE |CQUI..!D .0 hi'

A wC.sJ.WLJD IsaEbTIGAT14;. s.AY LE Cv.!!LETED.

1.LC-uhLYTIC kb BEE'4 DLSIETED TO PCRFORM ThE aD.IINIt,TRnT10;; 0F THE ..:iTI (ISYLht-
LOJICAL TE.>T) Adu 5 YLod Bac.;CROUND <UESTIC.1;:A11tE.

A TMILEh HAb BEE 14 SET UP FOR THIS PURPOSE JUST WEST OF THE 11-CET BUILDING. Y4C RILL
,

BE ht%1 RED TO PKOVIDE ThE FOLLO'n'ING ENFOR:!ATICJ i.EEN YOU ARAIV! AT Ti!E ATMI:lISTRAtIh
L AILEA.

*

dklE, ADDRESS, PHONE l@IBER.' DATE OF BIRTH, PLACE CF BIRTH (IJCLUDI'AC CJfrdTY). ,

*
*

Pa001 UF NATUCALICATION, OR ALIEN RECISTRATION NLd8ER IF APPLICABLE.

DATE OF ACCESS AND DENIAL OF ACCE6S TO ANY NUCLEAR FACILITY IF API'LICAELE.

'no^dCh GF nILITARY, RAAK, DATES. SERVICE NU tBER, AND TYPE OF DISchAACE.
!

DRIkERS LICENSE IMiBER STATE OF ISSUE EXPIRATION DATE. add A;iSWER Q;,ESTIO;iS -
C03CEldil.1G KEVOCAT1011 IF APF1,1 CABLE.

NAME, ADDRESS AND P110NE NUtiBERS OF AT LEAST Tlu'.EE FEiS0xAL 'Cntri1NAL h1STokY.
AEFERENCES (NOT RELATIVES).

CREDITORS A!ID CITY AND STATE OF CREDITOR $.

EDUCATI0d.

EP.PLCYllENT HISTORY: . INCLUD113G NAttE OF EMPLOYER, ADDRESS, SUPERVISOR,~ DATES

(PAST FIVE YEARS) THAT YOU WERE EMPIJOYED, A;3D REASON FOR LEAVING.

PLEASE BE'TREPARED TO SUPPLY ALL INFORMATI0ll, AS CORPORATE SECURITY CA:tdOT ACCEPT

QUESTIONNAIRES THAT ARE INCOMPLETE. THIS IS A REQUIREMEST FOR YOUR C0itTINUED
ITdESCORTED ACCESS FOR COHH0!! WEALTH EDISON.

ECDf'ESDdY. JA A AdY 11. 199J AT 7:00 A.;t.
REtTRT TO ADMINISTRATION TetAILER ON

SEE ATTACHED LIST OF PERSONNEL.

ANY QUESTIONS PLEASE CONTACT THIS OFFICE, EXT. 2636.

THANd YOU.

,y

e ::;n
.

W

9

O



;. +- _ -. ..g
:.

D- -- ' *-

., , , ,

*

; ,e f. .,

'.MAPI AND BACKCROUND QUESTIONNAIRE FOR VEDNESDAY ~ JANUARY 11. 19907 00 A.M.
j' *

; 6
, ,

a .

,

- E. FERKO
E. MERTES
G. REINHOLD

)
C. STUDNICKI-
C. K1HDRED

J. KILBRIDE

; T. BLUE'
_

D. COMER
i B. MITCHELL' 'l

R. BLAND '~
.

R. KINDERRAY

0. POUNDERS
. J. KLING
!~

f k. KENT
.

. W. A.' JONES'

R. K0CHIS,

T. SCARBER
L. BUTTERFIELD. ;

?

!
'?

. i

IF FOR ANY REASON THE ABOVE LIST OF PERSONNEL DOES NOT MEET WITH APPROVAL OF
DEPARTMENT READ OR SUPERVISION, PLEASE LET ME KNOW SO WE CAN FILL SLOTS THAT

.

i

WILL BE AVAILABLE WITH SOMEONE ELSE.
j

'

|
THANK YOU.

, ,

S.W. PORTER EXT. 2636
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